

MOTION FILED

JAN 26 2004

No. 03-762

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SANTEE SIOUX TRIBE OF NEBRASKA, A  
FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF; BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHOCTAW  
NATION OF OKLAHOMA IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JEROME L. LEVINE

*Counsel of Record*

FRANK R. LAWRENCE

HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP

633 West Fifth Street

Los Angeles, California 90071

(213) 896-2400

BOB RABON

RABON, WOLF & RABON

402 East Jackson Street

Hugo, Oklahoma 74743

(580) 326-6427

**Motion For Leave To File An *Amicus Curiae* Brief In Opposition to the  
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. There is no conflict among the circuits regarding the interplay of IGRA and the Johnson Act, and this case does not raise that issue .....	2
II. <i>United States v. Wilson</i> is Distinguishable on its Facts and Carries No Persuasive Weight ....	8
III. Gaming Classification Determinations Are Inherently Fact-Bound .....	9
IV. The DOJ's Claimed Fears Regarding Gambling Regulation Outside of Indian Country Are Overblown .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 14 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Diamond Game Enterprises, Inc. v. Reno</i> , 230 F.3d 365 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 6, 10
<i>Layne &amp; Bowler Corp. v. Western Well Works</i> , 261 U.S. 387 (1923).....	7
<i>Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States</i> , 407 U.S. 385, 92 S.Ct. 2247 (1972).....	3
<i>Seneca-Cayuga Tribe of Oklahoma v. National Indian Gaming Commission</i> , 327 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2003), petition for cert. filed, 72 U.S.L.W. 3373 (Nov. 21, 2003) (No. 03-740).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spokane Indian Tribe v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 1090 (9th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Sycuan Band v. Roache</i> , 54 F.3d 535 (9th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>U.S. v. 162 MegaMania Gambling Devices</i> , 231 F.3d 713 (10th Cir. 2000).....	5, 10, 12
<i>United States v. 103 Electronic Gambling Devices</i> , 223 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6, 7, 10
<i>United States v. Santee Sioux Tribe of Nebraska</i> , 324 F.3d 607 (8th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88, 20 L. Ed. 153 (1870).....	3
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 475 F.2d 108 (9th Cir. 1973).....	8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1171(a)(2).....	9
§ 1175.....	1
18 U.S.C.	
§ 371.....	12
§§ 981-82.....	12
§ 1166.....	12
§§ 1301-04.....	12
§ 1952.....	12
§ 1953.....	12
§ 1955.....	12
§§ 1956-57.....	12
§ 1961.....	13
25 U.S.C.	
§§ 2701-21.....	1
§ 2703(7)(A)(i).....	1
26 U.S.C.	
§ 4401.....	13
25 C.F.R.	
§ 542.8.....	7
§ 542.13.....	7
MISCELLANEOUS	
67 Fed. Reg.	
§ 41166.....	8
